

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket No. A-001501-23

---

ALISON BEAVAN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ALLERGAN USA, INC., *et al.*,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

: On Appeal from:  
:  
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,  
: LAW DIVISION, MORRIS COUNTY  
:  
: DOCKET NO.: MRS-L-151-21  
:  
: Sat Below:  
: Hon. Louis S. Sceusi, J.S.C.  
:  
: Civil Action  
:  
:

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL,  
INC. AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Melissa Geist, Esq.  
N.J. Attorney No.  
039641998  
REED SMITH LLP  
506 Carnegie Center Dr.  
Suite 300  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
Tel: (609) 514-5978  
Fax: (609) 951-0824  
mgeist@reedsmith.com

Michael C. Zogby, Esq.  
N.J. Attorney No. 030312002  
Kaitlyn Stone, Esq.  
N.J. Attorney No. 064892013  
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
1776 on the Green  
67 E. Park Place, Suite 1000  
Morristown, NJ 07960  
Tel: (973) 775-6110  
Fax: (973) 775-6102  
michael.zogby@btlaw.com  
kaitlyn.stone@btlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. THE LAW DOES NOT RECOGNIZE ANY PRODUCT-LIABILITY THEORY GROUNDED IN A DEFENDANT’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO RECALL A PRODUCT BEFORE ANY GOVERNMENT RECALL ORDER. .... 6

        1. The Common Law Has Long Rejected Failure-To-Recall Claims. .... 6

        2. The New Jersey Product Liability Act Did Not Create Any Failure-To-Recall Claims Not Recognized at Common Law. .... 18

    B. IF A CLAIM FOR FAILURE TO RECALL AN FDA APPROVED PRODUCT EXISTED UNDER THE COMMON LAW, IT WOULD BE PREEMPTED BY THE FDA’S PRODUCT APPROVAL AND RECALL AUTHORITY. .... 23

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>In re Accutane Litigation</u> , 235 N.J. 229 (2018) .....	19,20,28
<u>Adams v. Genie Industries, Inc.</u> , 929 N.E.2d 380 (N.Y. 2010) .....	9, 10
<u>Ahern v. Sig Sauer, Inc.</u> , 2021 WL 5811795 (D. Mass. Dec. 7, 2021) .....	15
<u>Anderson v. Nissan Motor Co.</u> , 139 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<u>Andrews v. CBS Corp.</u> , 2015 WL 12831309 (D.S.C. June 24, 2015) .....	17
<u>Asby v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 673 F. Supp.3d 787 (E.D.N.C. 2023) .....	6
<u>Bartlett v. Mutual Pharmaceutical Co.</u> , 2010 WL 3659789 (D.N.H. Sept. 14, 2010) .....	16,23
<u>Bear ex rel. Bloom v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 2007 WL 870344 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 20, 2007) .....	18
<u>Beaver v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 2024 WL 234725 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 22, 2024) .....	25
<u>Beaver v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 2023 WL 2386776 (W.D.N.C. March 6, 2023), <u>aff'd</u> , 2023 WL 4839368 (4th Cir. July 28, 2023) .....	25
<u>Est. of Benn v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 2023 WL 3966000 (D.N.J. June 13, 2023) .....	21
<u>Bentzley v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 827 F. Supp.2d 443 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	27
<u>Berczyk v. Emerson Tool Co.</u> , 291 F. Supp.2d 1004 (D. Minn. 2003) .....	15
<u>Bossetti v. Allergan Sales, LLC</u> , 2023 WL 4030681 (S.D. Ohio June 15, 2023) .....	25
<u>Bottignoli v. Ariens Co.</u> , 234 N.J. Super. 353 (App. Div. 1989) .....	19

<u>Boyer v. Abbott Vascular Inc.</u> , 2023 WL 4269764 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2023) .....	17
<u>Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, Inc.</u> , 462 S.E.2d 32 (S.C. App. 1995) .....	13, 17
<u>Bryant v. Thoratec Corp.</u> , 343 F. Supp.3d 594 (S.D. Miss. 2018) .....	27
<u>Burke v. Deere &amp; Co.</u> , 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<u>Matter of Cadillac V8-6-4 Class Action</u> , 93 N.J. 412 (1983) .....	18
<u>Carlson v. Triton Industries, Inc.</u> , 605 F. Supp.3d 1124 (W.D. Wis. 2022) .....	18
<u>Cavanaugh v. Skil Corp.</u> , 164 N.J. 1 (2000) .....	6
<u>Cincinnati Insurance Companies. v. Hamilton Beach/Proctor-Silex, Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 299064 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 7, 2006) .....	14
<u>Clark v. Actavis Group hf</u> , 567 F. Supp.2d 711 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	8
<u>Clark v. General Motors</u> , 2016 WL 3574408 (S.D. Miss. June 23, 2016) .....	15
<u>Clayton v. Alliance Outdoor Group, Inc.</u> , 2021 WL 1947886 (M.D. Ga. March 30, 2021) .....	14
<u>Cleaver v. Honeywell International, LLC</u> , 2022 WL 2442804 (E.D. Pa. March 31, 2022) .....	16
<u>Cohen v. Subaru of America, Inc.</u> , 2022 WL 721307 (D.N.J. March 10, 2022) .....	26
<u>Cornett v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</u> , 211 N.J. 362 (2012) .....	28
<u>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27
<u>Doe v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</u> , 2003 WL 27384538 (S.D. Iowa June 3, 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 380 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<u>Dowdy v. Coleman Co.</u> , 2011 WL 6151432 (D. Utah Dec. 12, 2011) .....	17
<u>Drager v. PLIVA USA, Inc.</u> , 741 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	25

<u>Drescher v. Bracco Diagnostics, Inc.</u> , 2020 WL 1466296 (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2020) .....	25
<u>Dubas v. Clark Equipment Co.</u> , 532 F. Supp.3d 819 (D. Neb. 2021) .....	16
<u>Eberts v. Kawasaki Motors Corp.</u> , 2004 WL 224683 (D.N.D. Feb. 2, 2004) .....	16
<u>Evans v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</u> , 2020 WL 5189995 (D. Haw. Aug. 31, 2020) .....	25
<u>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</u> , 125 N.J. 117 (1991) .....	28,29
<u>Finegold v. General Motors Co.</u> , 2021 WL 2810091 (D.N.J. June 30, 2021) .....	21,22
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Reese</u> , 684 S.E.2d 279 (Ga. App. 2009), <u>cert denied</u> (Ga. Feb. 8, 2010) .....	12,14
<u>In re Fosamax Products Liability Litigation</u> , 965 F. Supp.2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	25
<u>Franklin v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 2543579 (Mag. D. Colo. May 12, 2010), <u>adopted</u> , 2010 WL 2543570 (D. Colo. June 22, 2010) .....	27
<u>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Sorsaia</u> , 2023 WL 5490179 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 24, 2023) .....	25
<u>In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litigation</u> , 202 F. Supp.3d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	17
<u>Gomez v. ALN International, Inc.</u> , 2021 WL 3774221 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2021) .....	17
<u>Goodwin v. Premier Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc.</u> , 2020 WL 3621317 (N.D. Miss. July 2, 2020) .....	15
<u>Gregory v. Cincinnati, Inc.</u> , 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995) .....	10
<u>Gupta v. Asha Enterprises, L.L.C.</u> , 422 N.J. Super. 136 (App. Div. 2011) .....	22
<u>Hamilton v. TBC Corp.</u> , 328 F.R.D. 359 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	9
<u>Hammes v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</u> , 2006 WL 1195907 (D. Minn. May 4, 2006) .....	15

<u>Harman v. Taurus International Manufacturing, Inc.</u> , 661 F. Supp.3d 1123 (M.D. Ala. 2023) .....	13
<u>Harris v. Raymond Corp.</u> , 2018 WL 6725329 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 21, 2018) .....	13
<u>Haskell v. PACCAR, Inc.</u> , 2021 WL 5407853 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2021) .....	16
<u>Hernandez v. Aurobindo Pharma USA, Inc.</u> , 582 F. Supp.3d 1192 (M.D. Fla. 2022) .....	25
<u>Hernandez v. Badger Construction Equipment Co.</u> , 34 Cal. Rptr.2d 732 (Cal. App. 1994) .....	9
<u>Horstmyer v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.), Inc.</u> , 151 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<u>Howey v. Pirelli Tire, LLC</u> , 2017 WL 10978505 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2017) .....	14
<u>In re Human Tissue Products Liability Litigation</u> , 488 F. Supp.2d 430 (D.N.J. 2007) .....	8
<u>Hunsaker v. Surgidev Corp.</u> , 818 F. Supp. 744 (M.D. Pa. 1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 5 F.3d 1489 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	27
<u>Izzarelli v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</u> , 136 A.3d 1232 (Conn. 2016) .....	12
<u>Jablonski v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 955 N.E.2d 1138 (Ill. 2011) .....	10
<u>Javens v. GE Healthcare, Inc.</u> , 2020 WL 2783581 (Mag. D. Del. May 29, 2020), <u>adopted</u> , 2020 WL 7051642 (D. Del. June 18, 2020) .....	25
<u>Jones v. Bowie Industries, Inc.</u> , 282 P.3d 316 (Alaska 2012) .....	14
<u>Kendall v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</u> , 209 N.J. 173 (2012) .....	19
<u>Kladivo v. Sportsstuff, Inc.</u> , 2008 WL 4933951 (D. Minn. Sept. 2, 2008) .....	15
<u>Klein by Klein v. Caterpillar, Inc.</u> , 2023 WL 4760707 (E.D. Mich. July 26, 2023), <u>aff'd</u> , 2024 WL 1574672 (6th Cir. Apr. 11, 2024) .....	10
<u>Kondash v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</u> , 2016 WL 11246421 (S.D. Ohio June 24, 2016) .....	16

<u>Kubicki v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 293 F. Supp.3d 129 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	27
<u>Lance v. Wyeth</u> , 4 A.3d 160 (Pa. Super. 2010), <u>aff'd in part &amp; rev'd in part</u> , 85 A.3d 434 (Pa. 2014) .....	12
<u>Leslie v. U.S.</u> , 986 F. Supp. 900 (D.N.J. 1997), <u>aff'd mem.</u> , 178 F.3d 1279 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	22
<u>Liebig v. MTD Products, Inc.</u> , ___ F. Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 5517557 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2023) .....	16
<u>In re Lipitor Atorvastatin Calcium Marketing, Sales Practices &amp; Products Liability Litigation</u> , 185 F. Supp.3d 761 (D.S.C. 2016) .....	25
<u>Loredo v. Solvay America, Inc.</u> , 212 P.3d 614 (Wyo. 2009) .....	11
<u>Lovick v. Wil-Rich</u> , 588 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1999) .....	12
<u>Lynch v. McStome &amp; Lincoln Plaza Associates</u> , 548 A.2d 1276 (Pa. Super. 1988) .....	13
<u>Mahnke v. Bayer Corp.</u> , 2019 WL 8621437 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2019) .....	25
<u>Marcovecchio v. Wright Medical Group, Inc.</u> , 2019 WL 1406606 (D. Utah March 28, 2019) .....	17
<u>Mathews v. Univ. Loft Co.</u> , 387 N.J. Super. 349 (App. Div. 2006) .....	7
<u>McCarrell v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</u> , 227 N.J. 569 (2017) .....	28
<u>McDaniel v. Bieffe USA, Inc.</u> , 35 F. Supp.2d 735 (D. Minn. 1999) .....	15
<u>In re Medtronic, Inc. Sprint Fidelis Leads Products Liability Litigation</u> , 592 F. Supp.2d 1147 D. Minn. 2009), <u>aff'd</u> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<u>Modelski v. Navistar International Transportation Corp.</u> , 707 N.E.2d 239 (Ill. App. 1999) .....	10
<u>Morales v. E.D. Etnyre &amp; Co.</u> , 382 F. Supp.2d 1285 (D.N.M. 2005) .....	16
<u>Morrison v. Kubota Tractor Corp.</u> , 891 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. App. 1994), <u>transfer denied</u> (Mo. Feb. 12, 1995) .....	13

<u>Murray v. General Motors</u> , 2011 WL 52559 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 7, 2011), <u>aff'd</u> , 478 F. Appx. 175 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<u>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</u> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	23,24,25,26 28,29
<u>Myrlak v. Port Auth. of New York &amp; New Jersey</u> , 157 N.J. 84 (1999) .....	6
<u>National Women's Health Network, Inc. v. A.H. Robins Co.</u> , 545 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Mass. 1982) .....	15,26
<u>Nelson v. Original Smith &amp; Wesson Business Entities</u> , 2010 WL 7125186 (D. Alaska May 18, 2010), <u>aff'd</u> , 449 F. Appx. 581 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<u>Nester v. Textron, Inc.</u> , 2015 WL 9413891 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2015) .....	17
<u>Ontario Sewing Machine Co. v. Smith</u> , 572 S.E.2d 533 (Ga. 2002) .....	14
<u>Ostendorf v. Clark Equipment Co.</u> , 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003) .....	11
<u>Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Co.</u> , 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993) .....	11
<u>Perau v. Barnett Outdoors, LLC</u> , 2019 WL 2145467 (M.D. Fla. May 15, 2019) .....	14
<u>Perez v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 161 N.J. 1 (1999) .....	20
<u>Poozhikala v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 2022 WL 610276 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2022) .....	27
<u>Powell v. Diehl Woodworking Machinery, Inc.</u> , 198 F. Supp.3d 628 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	17
<u>R.F. v. Abbott Laboratories</u> , 162 N.J. 596 (2000) .....	28,29
<u>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</u> , 863 P.2d 167 (Cal. 1993) .....	9
<u>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	27
<u>Robinson v. Brandtjen &amp; Kluge, Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 2796252 (D.S.D. Sept. 27, 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 500 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	17



<u>Silver v. Bayer Healthcare Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 2021 WL 4472857 (D.S.C. Sept. 30, 2021) .....	25
<u>Sinclair v. Merck &amp; Co.</u> , 195 N.J. 51 (2008) .....	19,21
<u>Smith v. Daimlerchrysler Corp.</u> , 2002 WL 31814534 (Del. Super. Nov. 20, 2002) .....	14
<u>Smith v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</u> , 755 F.2d 129 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	16
<u>Spence v. Miles Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 810 F. Supp. 952 (E.D. Tenn. 1992) .....	17
<u>Sun Chemical Corp. v. Fike Corp.</u> , 243 N.J. 319 (2020) .....	19
<u>Sundaramurthy v. Abbott Vascular, Inc.</u> , 2023 WL 2311661 (D. Mass. Mar. 1, 2023) .....	27
<u>Syrie v. Knoll International</u> , 748 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<u>Tabieros v. Clark Equipment Co.</u> , 944 P.2d 1279 (Haw. 1997) .....	10
<u>Talarico v. Skyjack, Inc.</u> , 191 F. Supp.3d 394 (M.D. Pa. 2016) .....	17
<u>Thomas v. Bombardier Recreational Products, Inc.</u> , 682 F. Supp.2d 1297 (M.D. Fla. 2010) .....	14
<u>Timm v. Goodyear Dunlop Tires North America Ltd.</u> , 309 F. Supp.3d 595 (N.D. Ind. 2018) .....	14
<u>Tober v. Graco Children's Products, Inc.</u> , 2004 WL 1987239 (S.D. Ind. July 28, 2004), <u>aff'd</u> , 431 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<u>Trejo v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</u> , 220 Cal. Rptr.3d 127 (Cal. App. 2017) .....	25
<u>Trisvan v. Heyman</u> , 305 F. Supp.3d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	25
<u>Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</u> , 251 F. Supp.3d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <u>aff'd</u> , 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	25
<u>Weams v. FCA US L.L.C.</u> , 2019 WL 960159 (M.D. La. Feb. 27, 2019) .....	15
<u>Wilhite o/b/o Est. of Wilder v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 2024 WL 968867 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 6, 2024) .....	13

<u>Williamson v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</u> , 2015 WL 1565474 (M.D. Ga. April 8, 2015) .....	14
<u>Wright v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</u> , 2017 WL 4555901 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2017), <u>aff'd</u> , 741 F. Appx. 624 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<u>Yarbrough v. Actavis Totowa, LLC</u> , 2010 WL 3604674 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2010) .....	14
<u>Yates v. Ortho-Mcneil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<u>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Products Liability Litigation</u> , 548 F. Supp.3d 1225 (S.D. Fla. 2021) .....	25
 <b>Statutes, Rules &amp; Regulations</b>	
N.J.S.A. 2A:58C-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
N.J.S.A. 2A:58C-1(b)(3) .....	19
N.J.S.A. 2A:58C-4 .....	21
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 L. Frumer & M. Friedman, <i>Products Liability</i> , §57.01[4] (2010) .....	16
Restatement (Third) of Torts, <i>Products Liability</i> §11 7,10,12,16 (1998) .....	17
Restatement (Third) of Torts, <i>Products Liability</i> §11, comment a (1998) .....	8
V. Schwartz, "The Post-Sale Duty to Warn: Two Unfortunate Forks in the Road to a Reasonable Doctrine," 58 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 892 (1983) .....	11
